#5509 9/21/2021 (R-2022-74)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 313721

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___SEP_2 3 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO CONFIRMING REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE SAN DIEGO HOUSING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the San Diego Housing Commission (Commission) is established in San Diego Municipal Code section 98.0301 to act as a Housing Commission under the Housing Authority Law of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 98.0301(f) provides that the Commission shall consist of seven members appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council); and

WHEREAS, San Diego Municipal Code section 98.0301(f)(1) also provides that, of the seven members appointed by the Mayor, two commissioners appointed shall be tenants of Commission-owned units and at least one commissioner so appointed shall be older than 62; and

WHEREAS, the term of office of each member shall be four years, except that the terms of office of the two members who are tenants of Commission-owned units shall be two years, as set forth in section 34272 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor now seeks Council confirmation of reappointments to the Commission; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the following reappointments by the Mayor of the City of San Diego, to serve as members of the San Diego Housing Commission, for terms expiring as indicated, are made and hereby confirmed:

<u>NAME</u>	CATEGORY	TERM ENDING	
Stefanie Benvenuto (Pacific Beach, District 2) (Reappointment)	General Member	January 2, 2025	
Eugene "Mitch" Mitchell (Carlsbad) (Reappointment)	General Member	January 2, 2025	

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Council Policy 000-13, for purposes of deliberation and consideration of appointments, it is determined that Eugene "Mitch" Mitchell is a resident of San Diego County, but not the City of San Diego, and has unique qualifications to serve as a member of the Board; therefore, a conscious exception to Council Policy 000-13 is hereby declared.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Kathy J. Steinman

Kathy J. Steinman
Deputy City Attorney

KJS:hm September 13, 2021 Or.Dept: Mayor CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 2750444

meeting of SEP 2 1 2021	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Cannie Patterson Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 9/23/21 (date)	TOPO GLORIA Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

			EP 21 2021	_, by the following vo
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	2	П	П	П
Jennifer Campbell	$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$	$\bar{\Box}$	n	П
Stephen Whitburn	\overline{Z}	$\bar{\Box}$	П	П
Monica Montgomery St	teppe 📝		П	Ī
Marni von Wilpert			P	Ū
Chris Cate	Ø		Ī	Ī
Raul A. Campillo				П
Vivian Moreno	Ø	$\overline{\sqcap}$	П	П
Sean Elo-Rivera		$\bar{\sqcap}$	Ī	Ī
date the approved resolution	n was returne	ed by the Ma d to the Offic	ryor, the date of te of the City Cle	final passage is the erk.)
late the approved resolution	n was returne	d to the Offic	ce of the City Cle	erk.) Oria
late the approved resolution	n was returne	d to the Offic	ce of the City Cle	erk.)
late the approved resolution	n was returne	d to the Office Mayo	TODD GL r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S.	ORIA an Diego, California. MALAND
late the approved resolution	n was returne	d to the Office Mayo	TODD GL r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S.	ORIA an Diego, California.
late the approved resolution	n was returne	Mayo City Cle	TODD GL r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S. rk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California. MALAND San Diego, California
late the approved resolution	n was returne	Mayo City Cle	TODD GL r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S. rk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California. MALAND
late the approved resolution	n was returne	City Cle	TODD GL r of The City of Sa ELIZABETH S. rk of The City of S	ORIA an Diego, California. MALAND San Diego, California